

No. 20-1410

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

XIULU RUAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PHYSICIANS AGAINST ABUSE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SEBASTIAN OHANIAN, ESQ.

1 Alhambra Plaza, Suite 1225
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Tel: 786.369.5447

sebastian@ohanianlegal.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Physicians Against Abuse

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. “WAR OF EXPERTS” CANNOT BE THE BASIS
 OF CRIMINAL LIABILITY IN “SCOPE OF
 PRACTICE” PROSECUTIONS6

 II. FEDERAL PROSECUTORS NEED A
 CRIMINAL REFERRAL FROM STATE
 MEDICAL BOARDS PRIOR TO INITIATING
 PROSECUTION FOR CHARGES
 RELATING TO “SCOPE OF PRACTICE”7

 III. DECISION IN *RUAN* SHOULD HAVE FULL
 RETROACTIVE EFFECT9

CONCLUSION.....10

Table of Authorities

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 107 (1987).....	9
<i>Powell v. Pennsylvania</i> , 127 U. S. 678, 683.....	5
<i>Rathle v. Grote</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1128 (M.D. Ala 1984)	5
<i>Reetz v. People of State of Michigan</i> , 188 U.S. 505 (1903).....	5
<i>Steinbach v. Metzger</i> , 63 F.2d 74, 76 (3d Cir. 1933).....	5
<i>United States v. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> , 110 F.2d 703 (D.C. Cir. 1940).....	8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	7
